

## **DECCO LUSTR® FD**

Decco US Post-Harvest, Inc. 1713 S. California Ave Monrovia, CA 91016 (800)233-3226

www.deccous.com

# FOR AGRICULTURAL USE ONLY KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN

### **WARNING**

Causes serious eye irritation May cause drowsiness or dizziness Flammable liquid and vapor





#### PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS:

- Wash face, hands and any exposed skin thoroughly after handling
- Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection
- Do not get in eyes, on skin, or on clothing
- Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area
- IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. If irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention
- IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position comfortable for breathing
- Call a POISON CENTER or doctor/physician if you feel unwell
- Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed. Store locked up
- Dispose of contents/container to an approved waste disposal plant

#### **DIRECTION FOR USE:**

This product is for post harvest application to clean apples. Apply one gallon to 8,000 - 10,000 pounds (1 liter per 1,000 kg) of apples by spraying onto the apples on a brush bed or other suitable applicator. Higher poundage of fruits can be treated on certain cultivars such as McIntosh, Golden Delicious, and Granny Smith. For best results, clean fruit with an appropriate Decco Cleaner prior to application of **Decco Lustr® FD**.

**CAUTION!** Condensation may form on apples following their removal from cold storage or for other reasons related to the manner in which they are stored, handled, processed, or packed. Subsequent evaporation of the moisture may cause white spotting of the fruit coating. Because condensation with resultant white spotting can be caused by many variable conditions, all of which are beyond the control of Decco US Post-Harvest, Inc., Decco US Post-Harvest, Inc. assumes no responsibility for white spotting following the use of this coating.

**CONTENTS:** Food grade ingredients listed in 21 CFR.

Best use within 30days from opening. Once opened keep the container tightly closed when not in use.

Please refer to SDS for FIRST AID and other MEASURES

#### IMPORTANT INFORMATION - READ BEFORE USING PRODUCT

#### CONDITIONS OF SALE AND LIMITATION OF WARRANTY AND

**LIABILITY:** NOTICE: Read the entire Directions for Use and Conditions of Sale and Limitation of Warranty and Liability before buying or using this product. If the terms are not acceptable, return the product at once, unopened, and the purchase price will be refunded. It is impossible to eliminate all risks associated with the use of this product. All such risks shall be assumed by Buyer and User, and Buyer and User agree to hold Decco US Post-Harvest, Inc. harmless from any claims relating to such factors.

TO THE EXTENT CONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE LAW, DECCO US POST-HARVEST INC. MAKES NO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE NOR ANY OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY EXCEPT AS STATED ON THIS LABEL.

To the extent consistent with applicable law, Decco US Post-Harvest, Inc. shall not be liable for any incidental, consequential, indirect, or special damages resulting from the use or handling of this product and THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF THE USER OR BUYER, AND THE EXCLUSIVE LIABILITY OF DECCO US POST-HARVEST, INC. FOR ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, LOSSES, INJURIES OR DAMAGES (INCLUDING CLAIMS BASED ON BREACH OF WARRANTY, CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, TORT, STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE) RESULTING FROM THE USE OR HANDLING OF THIS PRODUCT, SHALL BE THE RETURN OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT OR, AT THE ELECTION OF DECCO US POST-HARVEST, INC., THE REPLACEMENT OF THE PRODUCT.

Decco US Post-Harvest, Inc. offers this product, and Buyer and User accept it, subject to the foregoing conditions of sale and limitations of warranty and of liability, which may not be modified except by written agreement signed by the duly authorized representative of Decco US Post-Harvest, Inc.